

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 7, 2020
No. 19-7062

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

JOSHUA J. ANGEL,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 1:18-cv-01142-RCL

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Meaghan VerGow
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300
mvergow@omm.com

*Counsel for Appellees Federal National
Mortgage Association and Individual
Directors*

Michael J. Ciatti
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
mciatti@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Appellees Federal Home Loan
Mortgage Corporation and Individual
Directors*

Howard N. Cayne
Asim Varma
David B. Bergman
Robert J. Katerberg
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
Howard.Cayne@arnoldporter.com

*Counsel for Appellee Federal
Housing Finance Agency, as
Conservator for Fannie Mae and
Freddie Mac*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
GLOSSARY.....	xii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Enterprises	4
B. The Financial Crisis, the Recovery Act, and the Conservatorships	5
C. Treasury’s Quarter-Trillion Dollar Commitment	8
D. The Third Amendment	11
E. The <i>Perry Capital</i> Litigation and Decision.....	13
F. Plaintiff’s Complaint.....	14
G. Dismissal of the Complaint	18
H. Plaintiff’s Request for Leave to Amend.....	20
I. Denial of Leave to Amend	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	23
I. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Barred by the Statutes of Limitations	23
A. Plaintiff’s Claims Accrued in August 2012	24

B. Plaintiff Did Not Plead in the Alternative and Did Not Abandon His Third Amendment Challenge.....32

C. Dismissal on Limitations Grounds Is Proper Where, as Here, the Time Bar Is Evident on the Face of the Complaint.....35

D. Plaintiff Asserts No Valid Basis for Equitable Tolling.....37

II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Denying Leave to Amend.....40

III. Dismissal May Be Affirmed on Alternative Grounds.....45

A. The Directors Are Not Proper Defendants.....45

B. Count I Is Barred by *Perry Capital*.....50

CONCLUSION.....52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	41
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D.D.C. 2018).....	41
<i>Birchwood-Manassas Assocs., L.L.C. v. Birchwood at Oak Knoll Farm, L.L.C.</i> , 773 S.E.2d 162 (Va. 2015)	39
<i>Boykins Narrow Fabrics Corp. v. Weldon Roofing and Sheet Metal, Inc.</i> , 266 S.E.2d 887 (Va. 1980)	37
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	40-41
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>Dozier v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 702 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	34
<i>EEOC v. Aramark Corp.</i> , 208 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	45
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	33, 34
<i>Elster v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 100 A.2d 219 (Del. Ch. 1953)	28
<i>Emory v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	23

<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. FHFA</i> , Nos.13-1053, 13-1439, 2018 WL 4680197 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2018)	48
<i>Felter v. Kempthorne</i> , 473 F.3d 1255 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	36, 40
* <i>Fluor Fed. Solutions, LLC v. PAE Applied Techs., LLC</i> , 728 Fed. App'x 200 (4th Cir. 2018)	26-27, 28
<i>Hampton Rds. Sanitation Dist. v. McDonnell</i> , 360 S.E.2d 841 (Va. 1987)	26
<i>He Depu v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 315 (D.D.C. 2018).....	41
<i>Hettinga v. United States</i> , 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	40
<i>Hunter v. Custom Business Graphics</i> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 420 (E.D. Va. 2009)	27-28
<i>James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig</i> , 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	36
* <i>Kahn v. Seaboard Corp.</i> , 625 A.2d 269 (Del. Ch. 1993)	28
* <i>Kerns v. Dukes</i> , No. Vic.A.1999-S, 2004 WL 766529 (Del. Ch. Apr. 2, 2004)	26, 28, 37
<i>Kowal v. MCI Comm'cns Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	43-44, 47
<i>Momenian v. Davidson</i> , 878 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	36

<i>Neal v. Stryker Corp.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-62, 2011 WL 841509 (E.D. Va. Mar. 8, 2011)	39
<i>Palacios v. MedStar Health, Inc.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2018)	41
* <i>Perry Capital, LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	1, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 23, 25, 29, 32, 35, 48, 49, 50, 51
<i>Rife v. One West Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 873 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2017)	41
<i>Rollins v. Wackenhut Servs., Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Smith-Haynie v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 155 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Virginia v. Windsor Plaza Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 768 S.E.2d 79 (Va. 2014)	27
<i>Washington Tennis & Educ. Found., Inc. v. Clark Nexsen, Inc.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2018)	41
<i>Weiss v. Swanson</i> , 948 A.2d 433 (Del. Ch. 2008)	37-38
* <i>Westminster Investing Corp. v. Lamps Unlimited, Inc.</i> , 379 S.E.2d 316 (Va. 1989)	27, 37

Federal Statutes

12 U.S.C.

§ 1451 <i>et seq.</i>	4
§ 1452(b)	4
§ 1452(f)(2)	3
§ 1455(l)(1)	8, 10
§ 1716 <i>et seq.</i>	4
§ 1717(a)(2)(B)	3
§ 1718(c)	4
§ 1719(g)(1)	8, 10
§ 1723a(a)	3
§§ 4501 <i>et seq.</i>	5
§ 4617(a)(2)	6
§ 4617(b)(2)(A)	31
§ 4617(b)(2)(A)(i)	6, 7, 45, 48
§ 4617(b)(2)(B)(i)	6
§ 4617(b)(2)(D)(ii)	6
§ 4617(b)(2)(K)(i)	49

28 U.S.C.

§ 1291	3
§ 1331	3
§ 1332(a)	3

Pay It Back Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1304(d), 124 Stat. 2134 (July 21, 2010)

9

State Statutes

Del. Code tit. 10, § 8106	19
Va. Code § 8.01-246(2)	19
Va. Code § 8.01-246(4)	19

Rules & Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1237.12	8
12 C.F.R. § 1239.3	4-5

Other Authorities

3 Moore’s Fed. Prac. § 15.15(3) (3d ed. 2000).....	40
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE, CBO’S BUDGETARY TREATMENT OF FANNIE MAE AND FREDDIE MAC 10 n.26, 13 (2010)	11
U.S. DEP’T OF TREASURY, PERFORMANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT 21 (2010), https://tinyurl.com/Treasury-Rep	11
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-09-782, <i>Analysis of Options for Revising the Housing Enterprises’ Long-Term Structures</i> 53 (2009)	13
Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1357 (3d ed.).....	36
